(3) The consideration for Bridgewater Falls consists of $58.6 million of debt assumed. In addition to the contractual
debt assumed, the adjustment to mortgage notes payable includes an estimated $5.4 million to record the debt assumed
at fair value.  This additional mortgage premium will be amortized over the remaining life of the loan, with
amortization recorded to reduce the monthly interest expense recorded on the loan.

(4)Represents acquisition costs related to the Acquired Properties not included in the historical balance sheet.

(5) The balance of the acquisitions were funded by a combination of borrowings under our unsecured revolving credit
facility and available cash as a result of proceeds from the issuance of 1.9 million shares at an average share price of
$16.50 under our controlled equity offering program.

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

19

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Statement of Revenues and
Certain Expenses

Historical (1) Bridgewater
Falls (2)

Woodbury
Lakes (3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE
Minimum rent $36,267 $1,663 $1,437 $241 (4) $39,608
Percentage rent 148 — 89 — 237
Recovery income from tenants 12,247 619 588 — 13,454
Other property income 961 2 5 — 968
Management and other fee income 510 — — — 510
TOTAL REVENUE 50,133 2,284 2,119 241 54,777
EXPENSES
Real estate taxes 7,367 300 567 — 8,234
Recoverable operating expense 6,159 351 592 — 7,102
Other non-recoverable operating expense 849 — — — 849
Depreciation and amortization 17,741 — — 1,240 (5) 18,981
General and administrative expense 5,614 32 16 — 5,662
TOTAL EXPENSES 37,730 683 1,175 1,240 40,828
OPERATING INCOME 12,403 1,601 944 (999 ) 13,949
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES
Other expense, net (133 ) — — — (133 )
Loss from unconsolidated joint ventures (1,607 ) — — — (1,607 )
Interest expense (7,599 ) (841 ) — (123 ) (6) (8,563 )
Amortization of deferred financing fees (403 ) — — — (403 )
Deferred gain recognized 117 — — — 117
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
TAX

2,778 760 944 (1,122 ) 3,360

Income tax provision (17 ) — — — (17 )
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 2,761 760 944 (1,122 ) 3,343

NET INCOME (LOSS) 2,761 760 944 (1,122 ) 3,343
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
partner interest (89 ) — — (19 ) (108 )

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO RPT 2,672 760 944 (1,141 ) 3,235

Preferred share dividends (1,812 ) — — — (1,812 )
NET INCOME (LOSS)AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $860 $760 $944 $(1,141 ) $1,423

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE (7)
Continuing operations - basic $0.01 $0.02
Continuing operations - diluted $0.01 $0.02
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

20

Basic 67,070 68,970
Diluted 67,314 69,214
See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

21

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014
(Unaudited)

(1)
Represents the condensed consolidated continuing operations of the Registrant for the three months ended March

[…]

Offsetting this increase is a reduction in interest expense of $0.1 million as a result of recording the mortgage
assumed on Bridgewater Falls at fair value and amortizing the premium over the remaining life of the loan.

(7)

Earnings per share is calculated in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 260 – “Earnings per Share”.
The historical earnings per share amounts are the amounts reported in the Registrant’s Form 10-Q for the three
months ended March 31, 2014. The increase in weighted average common shares outstanding and common share
equivalents outstanding relates to sale activity under our controlled equity offering program and is reflected as if
the activity coincided with the acquisition of the properties on January 1, 2013 for the pro forma financial
statements.

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

22

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Statements of Revenues and
Certain Expenses

Historical (1) Bridgewater
Falls (2)

Woodbury
Lakes (3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE
Minimum rent $124,169 $6,827 $5,739 $959 (4) $137,694
Percentage rent 209 — 158 — 367
Recovery income from tenants 40,018 2,402 2,288 — 44,708
Other property income 3,337 9 40 — 3,386
Management and other fee income 2,335 — — — 2,335
TOTAL REVENUE 170,068 9,238 8,225 959 188,490
EXPENSES
Real estate taxes 23,161 1,030 2,145 — 26,336
Recoverable operating expense 20,194 1,268 2,024 — 23,486
Other non-recoverable operating
expense 3,006 — — — 3,006

Depreciation and amortization 56,305 — — 4,959 (5) 61,264
General and administrative expense 22,273 158 141 — 22,572
TOTAL EXPENSES 124,939 2,456 4,310 4,959 136,664
OPERATING INCOME 45,129 6,782 3,915 (4,000 ) 51,826
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES
Other expense, net (965 ) — — — (965 )
Gain on sale of real estate 4,279 — — — 4,279
Loss from unconsolidated joint ventures (4,759 ) — — — (4,759 )
Interest expense (29,075 ) (3,438 ) — (489 ) (6) (33,002 )
Amortization of deferred financing fees (1,447 ) — — — (1,447 )
Provision for impairment (9,669 ) — — — (9,669 )
Deferred gain on real estate 5,282 — — — 5,282
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (340 ) — — — (340 )
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE TAX

8,435 3,344 3,915 (4,489 ) 11,205

Income tax provision (64 ) — — — (64 )
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 8,371 3,344 3,915 (4,489 ) 11,141

NET INCOME (LOSS) 8,371 3,344 3,915 (4,489 ) 11,141
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling partner interest (355 ) — — (89 ) (444 )

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO RPT 8,016 3,344 3,915 (4,578 ) 10,697

Preferred share dividends (7,250 ) — — — (7,250 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $766 $3,344 $3,915 $(4,578 ) $3,447

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

23

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE
(7)

Continuing operations - basic $0.01 $0.06
Continuing operations - diluted $0.01 $0.06
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 59,336 61,236
Diluted 59,728 61,628
See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

24

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
$357,210   Stock Option 5/23/2011   15,000   $46.52   $206,550

(1) All grants of RSUs, PRSUs and stock options were effective as of the date on which the Compensation Committee voted to approve them.